



CORDOBA MINERALS CORP.

Audited Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the year ended

December 31, 2015

TSX-V: CDB

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. (the "Company" or "Cordoba") were prepared by management in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"). Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances. The significant accounting policies of the Company are summarized in notes 2 and 3 to the consolidated financial statements.

Management has established systems of internal control over the financial reporting process, which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, the Company's independent auditor, conduct an audit of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Their audit includes an examination, on a test basis, of evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. As well, they make an assessment of the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management and they evaluate the overall financial statement presentation.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the consolidated financial statements and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The members of the Audit Committee are independent. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the internal controls over the financial reporting process, the consolidated financial statements and the auditors' report. The Audit Committee also reviews the Company's Management's Discussion and Analysis to ensure that the financial information reported therein is consistent with the information presented in the consolidated financial statements. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the consolidated financial statements for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(Signed) "*Mario Stifano*"

Chief Executive Officer

(Signed) "*Cybill Tsung*"

Chief Financial Officer

April 18, 2016



April 18, 2016

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Cordoba Minerals Corp.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, statement of changes in shareholder's equity and statements of cash flows for the periods then ended and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
PwC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 0B2
T: +1 416 863 1133, F+1 416 365 8215



Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Cordoba Minerals Corp. at December 31, 2015 and 2014 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the periods then ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note 1 in the consolidated financial statements which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Cordoba Minerals Corp.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

(Signed) "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP"

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at:	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 6)	\$ 1,871,192	\$ 3,679,154
Other receivables	33,651	211,142
Due from related parties (Note 11)	-	103,033
Prepaid expenses and deposits	229,835	225,672
	2,134,678	4,219,001
Non-current assets		
Value added tax receivable	241,749	-
Property, plant and equipment (Note 7)	172,146	210,523
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	45,519,647	45,193,847
	45,933,542	45,404,370
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 48,068,220	\$ 49,623,371
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 452,726	\$ 315,523
Due to related parties (Note 11)	383,469	30,886
	836,195	346,409
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital (Note 9)	56,664,991	54,557,123
Other equity reserves (Note 9)	10,959,587	10,184,972
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(236,962)	(227,577)
Deficit	(20,155,591)	(15,237,556)
	47,232,025	49,276,962
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 48,068,220	\$ 49,623,371

Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1)

APPROVED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

(signed) "David Reading" _____, Director
David Reading

(signed) "William Katzin" _____, Director
William Katzin

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

For the year ended December 31, 2015 and the period ended December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	From January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015	From May 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014
Operating expenses		
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	\$ 3,178,039	\$ 3,699,463
Corporate administration	1,223,512	1,091,238
Share-based payments (Note 10)	368,854	1,383,750
Amortization	73,271	46,566
	4,843,676	6,221,017
Other income (expense)		
Interest and other income	34,210	67,985
Foreign exchange gain	20,631	142,343
Write-off of property, plant and equipment	(26,167)	(22,131)
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets (Note 8)	-	(54,945)
Provision for amount due from related parties (Note 11)	(103,033)	(118,194)
	(74,359)	15,058
Net loss for the year/period	\$ (4,918,035)	\$ (6,205,959)
Other comprehensive gain (loss)		
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:		
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange translation	(9,385)	(189,218)
Comprehensive loss for the year/period	\$ (4,927,420)	\$ (6,395,177)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ 0.08	\$ 0.11
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	64,379,409	58,812,103

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended December 31, 2015 and the period ended December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	From January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015	From May 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014
Operating activities		
Loss for the year/period	\$ (4,918,035)	\$ (6,205,959)
Items not affecting cash:		
Share-based payments	368,854	1,383,750
Amortization	73,271	46,566
Write-off of property, plant and equipment	26,167	22,131
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	-	54,945
Write-off of amount due from related parties	103,033	118,194
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	(44,737)	(209,744)
Changes in non-cash working capital balances:		
Other receivables	(48,334)	(8,845)
Due from related parties	-	(103,033)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(4,163)	121,915
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	137,203	(715,860)
Due to related parties	347,399	(29,294)
	(3,959,342)	(5,525,234)
Financing activities		
Issuance of shares and warrants for cash, net	2,513,629	-
	2,513,629	-
Investing activities		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(32,739)	(36,889)
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	(325,800)	-
Disposition of property, plant and equipment	-	1,297
	(358,539)	(35,592)
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(1,804,252)	(5,560,826)
Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash	(3,710)	(5,038)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year/period	3,679,154	9,245,018
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year/period	\$ 1,871,192	\$ 3,679,154

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statement

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

For the year ended December 31, 2015 and the period ended December 31, 2014
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Number of common shares	Share capital	Other equity reserves				Total
			Warrants reserve	Share-based payments reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	
Balance, April 30, 2014	58,812,103	\$ 54,557,123	\$ 8,268,090	\$ 533,132	\$ (38,359)	\$ (9,031,597)	\$ 54,288,389
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(6,205,959)	(6,205,959)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	1,383,750	-	-	1,383,750
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	-	-	-	-	(189,218)	-	(189,218)
Balance, December 31, 2014	58,812,103	\$ 54,557,123	\$ 8,268,090	\$ 1,916,882	\$ (227,577)	\$(15,237,556)	\$ 49,276,962
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	(4,918,035)	(4,918,035)
Shares issued for private placements	20,633,333	2,181,754	-	-	-	-	2,181,754
Warrants issued for private placement	-	-	440,246	-	-	-	440,246
Share issuance costs	-	(73,886)	(34,485)	-	-	-	(108,371)
Share-based payments	-	-	-	368,854	-	-	368,854
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	-	-	-	-	(9,385)	-	(9,385)
Balance, December 31, 2015	79,445,436	\$ 56,664,991	\$ 8,673,851	\$ 2,285,736	\$ (236,962)	\$(20,155,591)	\$ 47,232,025

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS

For the year ended December 31, 2015 and the period ended December 31, 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Cordoba Minerals Corp. (the "Company" or "Cordoba") is a Canadian based exploration and development company with exploration projects in Colombia. The principal business of the Company is the acquisition, exploration and development of precious and base metal properties. The Company was incorporated under the *Business Corporations Act* of British Columbia on October 20, 2009. The address of the Company's corporate office and principal place of business is 181 University Avenue, Suite 1413, Toronto, ON, M5H 3M7. The Company's registered address is 2200 HSBC Building, 885 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, BC, V6C 3E8.

The Company has interests in resource properties which it is in the process of exploring and has not yet determined whether these properties contain reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of resource properties, including capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures, is dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the exploration and development of the resource properties, and upon future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition thereof.

The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company incurred a net loss of \$4,918,035 (December 31, 2014 - \$6,205,959), a negative operating cash flow of \$3,959,342 (December 31, 2014 - \$5,525,234), had a working capital balance of \$1,298,483 as at December 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - \$3,872,592), and an accumulated deficit of \$20,155,591 as at December 31, 2015 (December 31, 2014 - \$15,237,556). These circumstances lend significant doubt as to the ability of the Company to meet its obligations as they come due and, accordingly, the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern.

The Company will continue to pursue opportunities to raise additional capital through equity markets to fund its exploration and operating activities; however there can be no assurance that such financing will be available on a timely basis and under terms which are acceptable to the Company. These financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying value of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustment could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of Compliance

Effective May 1, 2014 the Company changed its year end to December 31 from April 30. The 2014 consolidated financial statements are for the eight month period ended December 31, 2014. These consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended December 31, 2015, with comparative information as at and for the eight month period ended December 31, 2014, have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), and with interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) which the Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part 1 of the CPA Canada Handbook – Accounting.

These consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 18, 2016.

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments carried at fair value. In addition, these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with IFRS requires management to make certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgment in applying the Company’s accounting policies. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 5.

Basis of Consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries. A subsidiary is an entity in which the Company has control, directly or indirectly, where control is defined as the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an enterprise so as to obtain benefits from its activities. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries at December 31, 2015 are as follows:

Name	Place of incorporation	Ownership %	Principal activity
Cordoba Holdings Corp.	Canada	100%	Holding company
Sabre Metals Master Ltd.	Bermuda	100%	Holding company
Sabre Metals Ltd.	Bermuda	100%	Holding company
Cordoba Mineral Holdings Ltd.	Barbados	100%	Holding company
Minerales Cordoba S.A.S.	Colombia	100%	Exploration company
Exploradora Cordoba S.A.S.	Colombia	100%	Exploration company

Functional and Presentation Currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Company’s entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”). The functional currency of Cordoba is the Canadian dollar. The functional currency of its foreign exploration subsidiary is the US dollar.

The presentation currency of the group is the Canadian dollar. All financial information has been presented in Canadian dollars in these consolidated financial statements, except when otherwise indicated.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Segment Reporting

An operating segment is a component of an entity (i) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity), (ii) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's management, and (iii) for which discrete financial information is available. The Company has one operating segment being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties in Colombia. The Company's head office is located in Toronto, Canada.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Foreign Currency Translation

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated to the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing when the assets were acquired or the liabilities incurred. Revenue, expense items and capitalized exploration and evaluation expenditures are translated using the average rate of exchange during the financial statement periods, except for depreciation and amortization, which are translated at historic rates.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the translation of transactions and balances denominated in foreign currencies are included in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

The Company has determined that the functional currency of its foreign exploration subsidiary is the US dollar. Assets and liabilities are translated to the presentation currency at the year-end rates of exchange, and the results of their operations are translated at average rates of exchange for the year. The resulting translation adjustments are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits and readily redeemable guaranteed investment certificates ("GICs") with financial institutions. The majority of the Company's cash and cash equivalents are held in banks in Canada and Colombia.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument.

Financial Assets

Financial assets are classified into one of four categories:

- i) Fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL");
- ii) Held-to-maturity ("HTM");
- iii) Available-for-sale ("AFS"); and
- iv) Loans and receivables.

All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade-date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

i) FVTPL

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when they are either held-for-trading for the purpose of short-term profit-taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.

ii) HTM

HTM are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in profit or loss.

iii) AFS

AFS financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are not suitable to be classified as financial assets at FVTPL, loans and receivables or HTM and are subsequently measured at fair value. These are included in non-current assets if it is management's intent to hold the instrument for a period in excess of twelve months. Unrealized gains and losses are recognized in other comprehensive income, except for impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses.

iv) Loans and receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to repay on a specified date or dates, or on demand. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transactions costs. Gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Impairment of Financial Assets

Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at each financial position reporting date. Financial assets are impaired where there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial asset, the estimated future cash flow of the investment have been impacted.

Objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default of delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as amounts receivable, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. When an amount receivable is considered uncollectable, it is written off against the allowance account.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decreases can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred. These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This ensures that any interest expense over the period of repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the statements of financial position. Interest expense, in this context, includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of the period that are unpaid.

De-recognition of Financial Assets and Liabilities

Financial assets are de-recognized when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the assets expire or when the Company no longer retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control over the financial asset. Any interest in such de-recognized financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability. On de-recognition of a financial asset, the difference between the

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized directly in equity is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

For financial liabilities, de-recognition occurs when the obligation specified in the relevant contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability de-recognized and the consideration paid and payable is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

Offsetting of Financial Instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the consolidated statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Fair value of Financial Instruments

The fair value of financial instruments that are traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to quoted market prices or dealer price quotations (bid price for long positions and ask price for short positions), without any deduction for transaction costs.

For financial instruments not traded in an active market, the fair value is determined using appropriate valuation techniques. Such techniques may include using recent arm's length market transactions, reference to the current fair value of another instrument that is substantially the same, discounted cash flow analysis or other valuation models.

Financial Instrument Designations

The Company has made the following designations of its financial instruments:

Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables
Other receivables	Loans and receivables
Due from related parties	Loans and receivables
Value added tax receivable	Loans and receivables
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities
Due to related parties	Other financial liabilities

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment. Cost includes the purchase price, any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and the present value of the estimated costs of decommissioning and restoration, if applicable. Costs relating to major upgrades are included in property, plant and equipment if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is recognized on a declining balance basis to write down the cost or valuation less estimated residual value of equipment. The rates generally applicable are:

- Computer equipment 30% declining-balance
- Furniture and equipment 20%-50% declining-balance
- Vehicles 20% declining-balance
- Leasehold improvements straight-line over term of lease

Material residual value estimates and estimates of useful life are updated as required, but at least annually.

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the equipment and are recognized in profit or loss within 'other income' or 'other expenses'.

Exploration and Evaluation Assets and Expenditures

Acquisition costs for exploration and evaluation assets, net of recoveries, are capitalized on a property-by-property basis. Acquisition costs may include cash consideration, the value of common shares issued based on fair values, and the fair value of share purchase warrants and options issued based on amounts determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

Exploration expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred. After a property is determined by management to be commercially feasible, development expenditures on the property are capitalized.

The costs related to a property from which there is production, together with the costs of production equipment, will be depleted and amortized using the unit-of-production method.

Exploration and evaluation assets acquired under an option agreement where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are capitalized at the time of payment. Property interests granted to others under an option agreement where payments to be made to the Company are at the sole discretion of the optionee, are recorded as recoveries at the time of receipt. Where recoveries exceed costs, such amounts are recognized in profit or loss.

The Company is in the exploration stage and is in the process of determining whether its exploration and evaluation assets contain ore reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of amounts recorded as exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, maintenance of the Company's legal interests in its mineral claims, obtaining further financing for exploration and development of its mineral claims and commencement of future profitable production, or receiving proceeds from the sale of all or an interest in its mineral properties. Management reviews the carrying value of exploration and evaluation assets on a periodic basis and will recognize impairment in value based upon current exploration results, the prospect of further work being carried out by the Company, the assessment of future probability of profitable revenues from the property or from the sale of the property. Amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets represent costs incurred, net of write-downs and recoveries, and are not intended to represent present or future values.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Environmental expenditures that relate to current operations are expensed or capitalized as appropriate. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations and which do not contribute to current or future revenue generation are expensed. Liabilities are recorded when environmental assessments and/or remedial efforts are probable, and the costs can be reasonably estimated. Generally, the timing of these accruals coincides with the earlier of completion of a feasibility study or the Company's commitment to a plan of action based on the then known facts.

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Impairment tests on non-financial assets, including exploration and evaluation assets are performed, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to dispose, the asset is written down accordingly. This is determined on an asset-by-asset basis, unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, individual assets are grouped together into a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and the impairment test is carried out on the asset's CGU, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication of impairment or a change in events or circumstances relating to a previously recognized impairment. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to its newly determined recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years.

Provisions

Rehabilitation Provision

The Company recognizes constructive, statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reliable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset.

As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, the exploration and evaluation rehabilitation costs is not considered significant.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Other Provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in any provision due to passage of time is recognized as accretion expense.

Share Capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "unit"), and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price for a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair value of the components of the units sold are measured using the relative fair value approach, based on the calculated fair value of the stand-alone shares through reference to the quoted market price at the completion of the financing and the fair value of the stand-alone warrant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Share-based Payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees or others providing similar services, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued (if it is determined the fair value of goods or services cannot be reliably measured), and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in other equity reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued and the amount reflected in other equity reserve is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

Where a grant of options is cancelled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit or other current tax activities, which differs from profit or loss in the financial statements. Calculation of current tax expense is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it is not recognized in the financial statements.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of taxable income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. In a loss year, potentially dilutive equity instruments are excluded from the loss per share calculation, as the effect would be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per share is the same for the years presented.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Standards, Amendments and Interpretations Not Yet Effective

The following revised standards and amendments, unless otherwise stated, are effective on or after January 1, 2016 with early adoption permitted and have not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements. Management has not yet considered the potential impact of their adoption and does not plan to adopt these standards early.

- i) IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments* ("IFRS 9"), replaces IAS 39, *Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement* ("IAS 39") and some of the requirements of IFRS 7, *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* ("IFRS 7"). The objective of IFRS 9 is to establish principles for reporting of financial assets and financial liabilities in respect of the assessment of the amounts, timing and uncertainty of an entity's future cash flows.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.

- ii) IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* ("IFRS 15") replaces IAS 11, *Construction Contracts* ("IAS 11"), IAS 18, *Revenue* ("IAS 18") and some revenue-related interpretations. The objective of IFRS 15 is to provide a single comprehensive revenue recognition model that applies to contracts with customers using two approaches to recognizing revenue – at one point in time or over time. The model features a contract-based five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of the revenue recognized.

IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 with early adoption permitted.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

- iii) IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16") replaces IAS 17, Leases ("IAS 17"). The new model requires the recognition of almost all lease contracts on a lessee's statement of financial position as a lease liability reflecting future lease payments and a 'right-of-use asset' with exceptions for certain short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. In addition, the lease payments are required to be presented on the statement of cash flow within operating and financing activities for the interest and principal portions, respectively.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted.

- iv) Amendments to IAS 16, *Property, Plant and Equipment* ("IAS 16") and IAS 38, *Intangible Assets* ("IAS 38") – Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortization.

The amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016 with early adoption permitted.

There are no other IFRS or IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") interpretations that are not yet effective that would be expected to have a material impact on the Company.

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in profit or loss in the period of the change, if the change affects that period only, or in the period of the change and future periods, if the change affects both.

The key areas of judgment applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- i) Going concern presentation of the financial statements which assumes that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due.
- ii) The carrying value of the exploration and evaluation assets and the recoverability of the carrying value

Assets or CGUs are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. The Company considers both internal and external sources of information when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for the Company's exploration and evaluation assets.

In respect of costs incurred for its investment in exploration and evaluation assets, management has determined the acquisition costs that have been capitalized are economically recoverable. Management uses several criteria in its assessments of economic

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

recoverability and probability of future economic benefit including geologic and metallurgic information, economics assessment/ studies, accessible facilities and existing permits.

The key estimates applied in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities are as follows:

- i) The estimated useful lives of property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation.
- ii) The provision for income taxes and recognition of deferred income tax assets and liabilities.
- iii) The inputs used in accounting for the fair value of share-based payment transactions.

6. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

As of	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Cash held in bank accounts	\$ 319,275	\$ 308,517
Term deposits	1,551,917	3,370,637
	\$ 1,871,192	\$ 3,679,154

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer equipment	Furniture and equipment	Vehicles	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost					
Balance - April 30, 2014	39,909	57,913	103,161	33,487	234,470
Additions	3,922	15,957	17,010	-	36,889
Write-offs and disposals	(2,433)	(9,625)	(2,432)	(19,060)	(33,550)
Foreign exchange	5,494	5,321	17,236	-	28,051
Balance - December 31, 2014	46,892	69,566	134,975	14,427	265,860
Additions	4,361	28,378	-	-	32,739
Write-offs and disposals	(6,133)	(13,516)	(22,912)	-	(42,561)
Foreign exchange	7,370	8,344	24,174	-	39,888
Balance - December 31, 2015	\$ 52,490	\$ 92,772	\$136,237	\$ 14,427	\$295,926
Accumulated amortization					
Balance - April 30, 2014	2,983	4,517	2,743	6,163	16,406
Charge for the period	8,369	9,644	22,852	5,701	46,566
Write-offs and disposals	(1,420)	(2,117)	(1,135)	(5,450)	(10,122)
Foreign exchange	515	599	1,373	-	2,487
Balance - December 31, 2014	10,447	12,643	25,833	6,414	55,337
Charge for the period	13,595	12,803	39,074	7,798	73,270
Write-offs and disposals	(3,864)	(3,755)	(8,775)	-	(16,394)
Foreign exchange	2,132	1,949	7,486	-	11,567
Balance - December 31, 2015	\$ 22,310	\$ 23,640	\$ 63,618	\$ 14,212	\$123,780
Net book value					
As of December 31, 2014	\$ 36,445	\$ 56,923	\$109,142	\$ 8,013	\$210,523
As of December 31, 2015	\$ 30,180	\$ 69,132	\$ 72,619	\$ 215	\$172,146

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

The Company has capitalized the following acquisition costs of its mineral property interests:

	San Matias Project	Guadalajara Project	Alacran Project	Total
Balance, April 30, 2014	\$ 45,193,847	\$ 54,945	\$ -	\$ 45,248,792
Write-off of exploration and evaluation assets	-	(54,945)	-	(54,945)
Balance, December 31, 2014	45,193,847	-	-	45,193,847
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	325,800	325,800
Balance, December 31, 2015	\$ 45,193,847	\$ -	\$ 325,800	\$ 45,519,647

For the eight month period ended December 31, 2014, the Company recorded an impairment charge of \$54,945 representing the carrying value of capitalized exploration expenditure attributed to the Guadalajara project in Colombia. Management determined that based on the results of exploration activity completed during the period, the carrying amount of the expenditure carried forward as an asset will not be fully recoverable and that further exploration and evaluation activities in the area is neither budgeted nor planned.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company entered into an option agreement with Sociedad Ordinaria de Minas Omni ("OMNI") to purchase the Alacran Copper-Gold Project ("Alacran" or the "Alacran Project") which is located within Cordoba's San Matias Project.

Cordoba acquired an option (the "Option") to earn a 100% interest in the Alacran Project by completing the following commitments and can drop the Option at anytime without penalty:

- A US\$250,000 payment to OMNI on signing of the Binding Letter of Intent (LOI) and additional US\$250,000 payments on completion of the Definitive Agreement and 24-month anniversary of signing the LOI.
- A 3,000-metre drill program to commence within 90 days and completion of a total of 8,000 metres within two years from signing of LOI.
- A US\$1,000,000 payment to OMNI on the 24-month anniversary of completion of the Definitive Agreement.
- Cordoba will file with the Colombian government for the relevant approvals to conduct activities of construction and commercial production at Alacran before June 30, 2018.
- A US\$14,000,000 payment to OMNI when the environmental license and all other approvals, permits or licenses required to commence the construction and operation of a commercial mine at Alacran have been granted on a final basis by the Colombian government.
- OMNI will retain a 2% net smelter royalty with advance royalty payments of US\$500,000 commencing three years after receipt of approvals to commence construction at Alacran or six years after filing for approval to commence construction at Alacran.

For the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company has paid US\$250,000 (CDN\$325,800) upon the signing of the LOI.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Common Shares

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. In May 2014, the shareholders of the Company approved a consolidation of the issued shares, stock options, warrants and compensation options outstanding at May 22, 2014 on a one new for two old basis. As a result, the Company's issued shares were reduced to 58,812,103. All references to common shares, warrants and stock options in these consolidated financial statements reflect the share consolidation.

Private Placement

On June 16, 2015, the Company closed a private placement with High Power Exploration Inc. ("HPX"), a private mineral exploration company, where HPX purchased 7,300,000 Units ("Units") of Cordoba at \$0.14 per Unit, resulting in total proceeds to Cordoba of \$1,022,000 (the "June 2015 Private Placement"). Each Unit consists of one common share of Cordoba and one fully-vested, three-year Cordoba common share purchase warrant (each a "Warrant") with an exercise price of \$0.20 per share. The proceeds of the June 2015 Private Placement net of share issuance costs of \$80,055 have been bifurcated using the relative fair value method resulting in \$536,184 recorded as share capital and \$405,761 recorded as warrant reserve. The fair value of each Warrant issued in the June 2015 Private Placement has been estimated as of the date of the issuance using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk-free interest rate of 0.60%, dividend yield of 0%, volatility of 135% and expected life of three years.

On November 16, 2015, the Company closed a private placement (the "November 2015 Private Placement") pursuant to which it issued an aggregate of 13,333,333 common shares at a price of \$0.12 per share, resulting in total gross proceeds to Cordoba of \$1,600,000. All securities issued in connection with the November 2015 Private Placement are subject to a statutory hold period expiring on March 17, 2016. High Power Exploration Inc. purchased an aggregate of 10,770,833 common shares in the November 2015 Private Placement, while other insiders of the Company purchased an additional 687,834 common shares.

Escrow Securities

As at December 31, 2015, there were 6,928,542 common shares (December 31, 2014 - 15,406,645), 657,957 share purchase warrants (December 31, 2014 - 1,131,265), and Nil options (December 31, 2014 - 25,000) held in escrow.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(b) Share Purchase Warrants

A summary of share purchase warrants activity for the year ended December 31, 2015 is as follows:

	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Balance, on December 31, 2014	17,758,438	\$1.42
Issued	7,300,000	\$0.20
Expired	(588,369)	\$2.00
Balance, December 31, 2015	24,470,069	\$1.04

Details of share purchase warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are:

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price
March 28, 2016	1,997,107	\$0.60
March 28, 2016	122,668	\$1.42
February 7, 2017	15,000,000	\$1.50
June 16, 2018	7,300,000	\$0.20
January 20, 2019	50,294	\$0.86
Balance, December 31, 2015	24,470,069	

Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price
April 10, 2015	588,369	\$2.00
March 28, 2016	1,997,107	\$0.60
March 28, 2016	122,668	\$1.42
February 7, 2017	15,000,000	\$1.50
January 20, 2019	50,294	\$0.86
Balance, December 31, 2014	17,758,438	

(c) Compensation Options

As of December 31, 2015, the Company has no compensation options outstanding (December 31, 2014 – 656,400 options).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Share Purchase Options

The Company has in place a stock option plan (the "Plan"), which allows the Company to issue options to certain directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance will be not more than 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding from time to time. The Plan provides that the number of stock options held by any one individual may not exceed 5% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares. Options granted under the Plan may have a maximum term of ten years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will not be less than the market price of the Company's shares on the day prior to the grant date. Stock options granted under the Plan may be subject to vesting terms if imposed by the Board of Directors or required by the TSX Venture Exchange.

The following is a summary of share purchase options activity for the year ended December 31, 2015:

Grant date	Expiry date	Exercise price	Opening balance	During the period			Closing balance	Vested and exercisable
				Granted	Exercised	Expired / Cancelled		
8-1-12	7-31-22	\$1.00	187,500	-	-	(125,000)	62,500	62,500
3-28-14	3-17-16	\$2.00	78,441	-	-	-	78,441	78,441
3-28-14	1-14-17	\$1.06	35,048	-	-	(35,048)	-	-
3-28-14	10-9-17	\$1.06	175,240	-	-	-	175,240	175,240
3-28-14	3-20-18	\$1.42	105,145	-	-	(31,544)	73,601	73,601
3-28-14	7-30-18	\$1.42	35,048	-	-	(17,524)	17,524	17,524
6-27-14	6-26-24	\$0.80	1,820,000	-	-	(290,000)	1,530,000	1,530,000
5-26-15	5-26-25	\$0.21	-	1,500,000	-	(100,000)	1,400,000	700,000
10-24-15	10-24-25	\$0.13	-	450,000	-	-	450,000	112,500
11-24-15	11-24-25	\$0.12	-	1,650,000	-	-	1,650,000	412,500
			2,436,422	3,600,000	-	(599,116)	5,437,306	3,162,306
Weighted ave. exercise price			\$ 0.91	\$ 0.16	\$ -	\$ 0.81	\$ 0.42	\$ 0.62

As at December 31, 2015, the unamortized stock option value was \$189,146 (December 31, 2014 - \$Nil).

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the options outstanding at December 31, 2015 is 8.81 years (December 31, 2014 – 8.13 years).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Fair Value of Options Issued During the Period

For purposes of the options granted, the fair value of each option was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, with the following assumptions and a forfeiture rate of 0%:

Current year grant	Number of options	Exercise price	Dividend yield	Black-Scholes Option Pricing Parameters		
				Risk-free interest rate	Expected life (years)	Volatility factor
26-May-15	1,500,000	\$ 0.21	0%	1.70%	10	130%
24-Oct-15	450,000	\$ 0.13	0%	1.50%	10	131%
24-Nov-15	1,650,000	\$ 0.12	0%	1.61%	10	131%

The options granted during the year ended December 31, 2015 vest in four equal tranches over 18 months from grant date.

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Company had transactions during the year ended December 31, 2015 and the eight month period ended December 31, 2014 with related parties consisted of directors, officers and the following companies with common directors and/or officers:

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company incurred \$Nil (period ended December 31, 2014 - \$211,000) in corporate administration costs to Gold Group Management Inc. ("Gold Group"), a company controlled by a former director of the Company, consisting of salaries and benefits, office, other general administrative costs and a one-time service termination fee. Gold Group was reimbursed by the Company for these shared costs and other business related expenses paid by Gold Group on behalf of the Company. The service agreement was terminated on August 31, 2014.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company incurred \$353,190 (period ended December 31, 2014 - \$Nil) in exploration and evaluation expenditures to HPX, a company that has significant influence over Cordoba. The costs incurred consist of technical and managerial services provided for the Company's exploration projects in Colombia.

During the period ended December 31, 2014, the Company wrote off \$118,194 due from Thunderbolt Resources Inc., a company with common directors and officers, as the amount is deemed unrecoverable from the related party.

During the year ended December 31, 2015, the Company wrote off \$103,033 due from Proyecto Coco Hondo S.A.S, a company controlled by a director of the Company, as the amount is deemed unrecoverable from the related party.

Amount due to related parties as of December 31, 2015 consists of \$30,279 (December 31, 2014 - \$30,886) due to Continental Gold Limited, a company with a former common director and \$353,190 (December 31, 2014 - \$Nil) due to HPX, a company that has significant influence over Cordoba. The amount owing is unsecured, non-interest-bearing and payable on demand.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

These transactions are in the normal course of operations and are measured at the exchange amount of the services rendered.

Key Management Compensation

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity, and include certain directors and officers. For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014, key management compensation comprises:

	From January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015	From May 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014
Salaries and benefits	825,000	358,333
Share-based payments	486,250	1,143,750
	\$ 1,311,250	\$ 1,502,083

12. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment, being the exploration and development of mineral properties. The mineral property interests as of December 31, 2015 and 2014 are located in Colombia and all of the exploration expenditures for the year and period ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 respectively were incurred in Colombia. Substantially all of the Company's other assets are located, and expenditures were incurred, in Canada.

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. This note describes the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks and the methods used to measure them. Further quantitative information in respect of these risks is presented throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Company is exposed to the following financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk.

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Company's management.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility.

The Company's risk exposure and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and cash equivalents. The Company limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash and cash equivalents with large financial institutions.

As of	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Cash held in bank accounts	\$ 319,275	\$ 308,517
Term deposits	1,551,917	3,370,637
	\$ 1,871,192	\$ 3,679,154

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in satisfying financial obligations as they become due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to provide reasonable assurance that it will have sufficient funds to meet liabilities when due. The Company manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows required by operations and anticipated investing and financing activities. At December 31, 2015, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of \$1,871,192 (December 31, 2014 - \$3,679,154) available to apply against short-term business requirements and current liabilities of \$836,195 (December 31, 2014 - \$346,409). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 45 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The value of financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates and other market prices. Management closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company is exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies through its operations in Colombia. The Company monitors this exposure, but has no hedge positions.

As at December 31, 2015, the Company is exposed to currency risk through the following financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Canadian dollar:

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	December 31, 2015		December 31, 2014	
	US Dollars (CDN equivalent)	Colombian Pesos (CDN equivalent)	US Dollars (CDN equivalent)	Colombian Pesos (CDN equivalent)
Cash	\$ 106	\$ 280,182	\$ 148	\$ 271,444
Other receivables	-	19,842	-	189,169
Due from related parties	-	-	-	103,033
Value added tax receivable	-	241,749	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	-	(254,435)	-	(156,841)
Due to related parties	(29,712)	(353,757)	(24,905)	(5,981)
	\$ (29,606)	\$ (66,419)	\$ (24,757)	\$ 400,824

Based on the above net exposures at December 31, 2015, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of the above currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an increase or decrease of approximately \$9,600 (December 31, 2014 - \$37,600) in the Company's net loss and comprehensive loss for the year.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk consists of two components:

- To the extent that payments made or received on the Company's monetary assets and liabilities are affected by changes in the prevailing market interest rates, the Company is exposed to interest rate cash flow risk.
- To the extent that changes in prevailing market rates differ from the interest rate in the Company's monetary assets and liabilities, the Company is exposed to interest rate price risk.

The Company considers interest rate risk to not be significant.

Other Price Risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk. The Company is not exposed to any other price risk.

Determination of Fair Value

Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

The carrying amounts for accounts payable and accrued liabilities and due to related parties approximate fair values due to their short-term nature. Due to the use of subjective judgments and uncertainties in the determination of fair values these values should not be interpreted as being realizable in an immediate settlement of the financial instruments.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Fair Value Hierarchy

Financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value are grouped in Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

Level 1	Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
Level 2	Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and
Level 3	Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

As at December 31, 2015 and 2014, the Company's financial instruments are comprised of cash and cash equivalents, other receivables, due from related parties, value added tax receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties. With the exception of cash and cash equivalents, all financial instruments held by the Company are measured at amortized cost.

14. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to advance its mineral properties. The Company defines its capital as all components of equity and short-term debt. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it to effectively support the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The property in which the Company currently has an interest is in the exploration stage; as such, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and to pay for general administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and seek to raise additional amounts as needed by way of equity financing or debt. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient geologic or economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company's investment policy is to hold cash in interest-bearing bank accounts or highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with maturities of one year or less and which can be liquidated at any time without penalties. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and does not have exposure to asset-backed commercial paper or similar products. The Company expects its current capital resources to be sufficient to cover its operating costs and to carry out its exploration activities through the next twelve months. As such, the Company will seek to raise additional capital and believes it will be able to do so, but recognizes the uncertainty attached thereto. There have been no changes to the Company's approach to capital management during the year ended December 31, 2015.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

15. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of income taxes computed at Canadian statutory rates to the reported income taxes is provided as follows:

	From January 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015	From May 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014
Net loss for the year/period	\$ 4,918,035	\$ 6,205,959
Canadian statutory tax rate	26.5%	26.5%
Tax at statutory Canadian rate	1,303,279	1,644,579
Tax at foreign tax rate (34%)	214,000	217,000
Items not deductible for income tax purposes	(265,000)	(540,000)
Unrecognized deferred income tax asset	(1,252,279)	(1,321,579)
Total	\$ -	\$ -

The Company has tax losses (expiring over the period 2028-2035) and other deductible temporary differences as listed below, the benefits of which have not been recognized in these financial statements, as management does not consider their utilization in the foreseeable future to be probable.

	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
Non-capital losses expiring 2028-2035	\$ 7,201,000	\$ 5,776,000
Colombian tax losses	62,000	-
Exploration and evaluation assets	3,267,000	3,656,000
Share issue costs	536,000	792,000
Equipment and other	289,000	153,000
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	\$ 11,355,000	\$ 10,377,000

16. COMMITMENTS

The Company has commitments relating to an office lease ending February 2020. The minimum annual payments for the next 6 years are as follows:

	Amount
2016	52,830
2017	52,948
2018	52,948
2019	52,948
2020	4,412
Total	\$ 216,086

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the periods ended December 31, 2015 and 2014

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On February 29, 2016, HPX exercised its three-year, \$0.20-per-share warrants granted on June 17, 2015, providing Cordoba with proceeds of \$1,460,000. With the exercise of the warrants, HPX has control over approximately 32.4 million common shares, representing 37.3% of the issued and outstanding common shares of Cordoba.

On April 6, 2016, the Company announced that HPX has entered Phase One of the Joint Venture Agreement whereby HPX can earn a 25% interest in the San Matias Project in Colombia by spending an additional C\$6 million. Phase One of the Joint Venture has commenced as a result of HPX completing an initial C\$2.5 million exploration program funded by HPX private placements into the Company.

In addition, HPX acquired a direct 50.1% interest in OMNI, owners of the Alacran Copper-Gold Project, for approximately US\$3.3 million. The Joint Venture has the option to acquire a 100% interest in the property. The share acquisition simplifies the OMNI shareholder structure, will contribute to the HPX earn-in under Phase One of the JV Agreement and will give HPX a 50.1% share of option payments and royalties attributable to OMNI under the Alacran earn-in agreement.

The Company also announced that the Definitive Agreement for the acquisition of the Alacran Project from OMNI has been completed and the Company paid US\$250,000 and issued 100,000 warrants pursuant to the previously announced earn-in agreement. Each warrant is exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.21 until April 1, 2018.